As a result of the biological asset correction to
property, plant and equipment, the fair value ad-
justment of R1 659 369 was corrected as well as
the revaluation reserve of R5 943 000. The cor-

rection resulted in restating the income tax and
deferred tax balances accordingly.
(d) Depreciation and amortisation was disclosed
as a separate line item on the Statement of Fi-
nancial Performance as per the recommendation
from Internal Audit, and was removed from the
Other Operating Expenditure disclosure. The
depreciation and amortisation of R5 113 658
(group) resulted in the decrease in Other Oper-
ating Expenses to the same value (note 22.3).
(e) R386 460 spent on the DRDAR Infrastructure
project in the 2017 financial year was corrected
to reflect spending on the OTP project. The ef-
fect on Liabilities from non-exchange transac-
tions and the bank accounts are nill.

Statement of Financial Performance
Balance previously reported Restated balance

Error corrected

Agency Group Agency Group

Expenses

Fair value adjustment:  Biological assets  -   1 659 369  -   -   ( 1 659 369 )

Depreciation of investment property and
property, plant and equipment

 3 892 990  5 116 077  3 890 571  5 113 658 ( 2 419 )

Taxation  -   1 675 493  -   1 360 266  315 227

(Deficit)/Surplus after taxation ( 6 714 694 )  (12 044 779)  (6 712 274)  (10 698 218)  1 346 561

Statement of Financial Position

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  13 351 002  19 834 246  13 351 003  41 724 246  21 890 000

Biological assets  -   21 890 000  -   -   ( 21 890 000 )

Deferred tax  -   1 150 859  -   8 015 012  6 864 153

Current assets

Receivables  21 265 349  37 950 504  21 265 349  39 539 900  1 589 397

Impact on total assets  8 453 550

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax  -   1 779 935  -   1 696 682 ( 83 253 )

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  15 974 932  18 425 751  21 796 933  24 268 274  5 842 523

Liabilities arising from non-exchange
transactions

 6 887 507  6 887 507  1 065 507  1 065 507 ( 5 822 000 )

Loan from SAFE  -   21 701 418  -   21 980 575  279 157

Equity

Accumulated Surplus  66 637 884  87 665 675 66 637 884  95 902 798  8 237 123

Impact on total equity and liabilities  8 453 550

Income Agency 2019 (R) Agency 2018 (R) Group 2019 (R) Group 2018 (R)

Interest income on loans and advances 5 894 743  5 179 815 4 818 028  5 179 815

Net credit impairment charge  1 562 084  1 694 469  1 562 084  1 694 469

   Write off of irrecoverable debts  (3 591)  (6 586)  (3 591)  (6 586)

   Interest on concessionary loans  1 483 177  1 303 181  1 483 177  1 303 181

   Recovery of loans and advances previously written off  82 498  397 874  82 498  397 874

Net interest margin on lending activities 7 456 826  6 874 284 6 380 111  6 874 284

Loan initiation fees  106 550  144 144  106 550  144 144

Result from lending activities 7 563 376  7 018 428 6 486 661  7 018 428

Interest income on loans and advances / Average gross loans and
advances

0.79% 0.76% 0.79% 0.76%

Other income 9 416 230  16 014 770 27 473 667  43 254 912

Commission fees for managing projects 4 092 261  3 008 497 4 092 261  3 008 497

Fair value adjustment: Guardrisk and other  -   -   92 705  1 683 562

Fair value adjustment:  Leased Equipment  1 096 889  1 253 374  1 096 889  1 253 374

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment  267 628  -   267 628  -

Interest income on cash and investments  2 183 773  2 328 736  2 204 246  2 342 615

National Skills Fund  198 559  179 447  198 559  179 447

Rental income from investment property  1 471 065  1 408 715  1 471 065  1 408 715

Sale of goods  -   -   17 931 319  25 521 947

Sundry income - Insurance Income  10 572  8 035  10 572  8 035

Sundry income - Other  95 482  7 827 966  108 422  7 848 719

Government grant and additional program specific funding  270 928 000  236 335 170  270 928 000  236 335 170

TOTAL INCOME and balance carried forward 287 907 606 259 368 368 304 888 328 286 608 510

Detailed consolidated statement of financial
performance as at 31 March 2019  (unaudited schedule

to financial statements)

PG 162 / ECRDA AR 2019 ECRDA AR 2019 | PG 163

Income Agency 2019 (R) Agency 2018 (R) Group 2019 (R) Group 2018 (R)

Balance brought forward  287 907 606  259 368 368  304 888 328  286 608 510

EXPENSES

Administration fee - Guardrisk  -   42 000  -   42 000

Administration Costs  62 300  16 515  62 300  16 515

Audit fees 3 920 444  3 775 323 4 169 032  3 905 182

Internal Audit Fees  92 898  309 500  92 898  309 500